(b)         Upon application in writing to the Board of Directors by the owners of the lots affected and 

approval by the Board, a vacant lot may be decreased in size by adding a portion of it to an abutting 

vacant lot, but no residence shall be constructed on the smaller vacant lot remaining after such partition 

unless it is not less than twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) square feet in area and all 

improvements on it are in conformity with the dimensional requirements in Article IV of this 

Declaration. 

Section 3.2 Notice of Consolidation and Partition.   Upon any increase or decrease in the size of one or 

more vacant lots by either the consolidation or partition of the same as stated in Section 3.1 of this